
Audit and Governance Committee
Date: Tuesday, 17 September 2019
Time: 10.00 am
Venue: Committee Room A/B, South Walks House, 

South Walks Road, Dorchester, DT1 1EE
Membership: (Quorum 3)
Matthew Hall (Chairman), Richard Biggs (Vice-Chairman), Simon Christopher, 
Susan Cocking, David Gray, Brian Heatley, Nocturin Lacey-Clarke, Mike Parkes, Bill Pipe 
and Bill Trite

Chief Executive: Matt Prosser, South Walks House, South Walks Road, 
Dorchester, Dorset DT1 1UZ (Sat Nav DT1 1EE)

For more information about this agenda please contact Democratic Services on 
01305 252209 - lindsey.watson@dorsetcouncil.gov.uk

For easy access to the Council agendas and minutes download the free 
public app Mod.gov for use on your iPad, Android and Windows tablet. Once 
downloaded select Dorset Council.

 
Members of the public are welcome to attend this meeting with the exception of any items 
listed in the exempt part of this agenda. Please note that if you attend a committee 
meeting and are invited to make oral representations your name, together with a summary 
of your comments will be recorded in the minutes of the meeting.  Please refer to the 
guide to public participation at committee meetings for more information about speaking at 
meetings. 

There is a Hearing Loop Induction System available for public use on request.  Please 
speak to a Democratic Services Officer for assistance in using this facility.

Recording, photographing and using social media at meetings

Dorset Council is committed to being open and transparent in the way it carries out its 
business whenever possible.  Anyone can film, audio-record, take photographs, and use 
social media such as tweeting and blogging to report the meeting when it is open to the 
public, so long as they conform to the Protocol for filming and audio recording of public 
council meetings.

Public Document Pack



A G E N D A

Page No.

1  APOLOGIES

To receive any apologies for absence.

2  MINUTES 5 - 12

To confirm the minutes of the meeting held on 26 July 2019.

3  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

To receive any declarations of interest.

4  PUBLIC PARTICIPATION

To receive questions or statements on the business of the committee 
from town and parish councils and members of the public. 

5  URGENT ITEMS

To consider any items of business which the Chairman has had prior 
notification and considers to be urgent pursuant to section 100B (4) b) 
of the Local Government Act 1972. The reason for the urgency shall 
be recorded in the minutes.

6  PRESENTATION - DORSET COUNCIL EU EXIT PREPARATIONS

To receive a presentation from the Executive Director of Place with 
regard to preparations being made by Dorset Council in respect of EU 
Exit.

7  RISK MANAGEMENT UPDATE 13 - 22

To receive an update in respect of risk management issues.

8  FINANCE REGULATIONS 23 - 34

To undertake a review of the Dorset Council Finance Regulations, as 
contained within the Constitution.



9  TREASURY MANAGEMENT ANNUAL REPORT 2018/19 35 - 46

To receive the Treasury Management Annual Report.

10  FINANCE REPORT QUARTER 1 2019/20 47 - 60

To consider the Finance Report Quarter 1 2019/20 as presented to 
Cabinet on 30 July 2019.

11  PRESENTATION - OVERVIEW OF THE PENSIONS FUND

To receive a presentation to provide an overview of the Pension Fund.

12  REPORT OF INTERNAL AUDIT ACTIVITY PLAN PROGRESS 
2019/20 - AUGUST 2019

61 - 70

To receive a report from South West Audit Partnership (SWAP).

13  2019/20 INTERNAL AUDIT PLAN - OCTOBER - MARCH 71 - 80

To receive a report of South West Audit Partnership (SWAP).

14  AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE WORK PLAN 81 - 84

To review the Work Plan for the Audit and Governance Committee.

15  EXEMPT BUSINESS

To move the exclusion of the press and the public for the following 
item in view of the likely disclosure of exempt information within the 
meaning of paragraph x of schedule 12 A to the Local Government Act 
1972 (as amended). 

The public and the press will be asked to leave the meeting whilst the 
item of business is considered.

There is no exempt business.



This page is intentionally left blank



DORSET COUNCIL - AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE

MINUTES OF MEETING HELD ON FRIDAY 26 JULY 2019

Present: Cllrs Matthew Hall (Chairman), Richard Biggs (Vice-Chairman), 
Simon Christopher, Susan Cocking, David Gray, Brian Heatley, Nocturin Lacey-
Clarke, Mike Parkes and Bill Trite

Apologies: Cllrs Bill Pipe

Also present: Cllr Tony Alford, Cllr Nick Ireland, Cllr Peter Wharf, Ian Howse and 
Michelle Hopton

Officers present (for all or part of the meeting):
Aidan Dunn (Executive Director - Corporate Development S151), Jim McManus 
(Interim Deputy 151 Officer), Rupert Bamberger (Assistant Director SWAP), Sally 
White (Principal Auditor) and Lindsey Watson (Senior Democratic Services 
Officer)

6.  Minutes

The minutes of the meeting held on 28 June 2019 were confirmed and signed 
by the Chairman as a correct record.

7.  Declarations of Interest

There were no declarations of interest.

8.  Public Participation

There were no representations from town and parish councils or members of 
the public.

9.  Urgent items

There were no urgent items.

10.  Outturn Report 2018/19

The committee received a report which contained financial performance and 
position information for Dorset Council’s six predecessor authorities for the 
year ended 31 March 2019.  The report summarised the performance against 
budget and the impact this had had on each council’s closing position.  It also 
set out the impact of the outturn and other relevant events on general 
balances, other reserves and the financial position transferring to Dorset 
Council on 1 April 2019.

Page 5

Agenda Item 2



2

In addition, the report described work in progress to transition the six 
sovereign councils’ financial positions into a single system and a target date 
for achieving this.

A presentation was provided at the meeting which outlined the key aspects of 
the approval process.

Councillors considered the issues arising from the report and presentation 
and during discussion the following points were raised:

 The Executive Director of Corporate Development provided an 
update on staffing relevant to the Finance area and paid tribute to 
officers for the work they had done in preparing the accounts for 
the former Councils

 Councillor Peter Wharf attended the committee in the absence of 
the Finance, Commercial and Assets Portfolio Holder

 The role of the Audit and Governance Committee was to seek 
assurance that the organisation had a proportionate and 
appropriate level of governance in place for the preparation of the 
accounts, which included an internal and external audit process.  At 
the meeting, councillors had the opportunity to ask questions of the 
auditor before a decision was taken to sign off the accounts

 There were a number of qualifications from the External Auditor in 
some of the accounts and the committee had to make a judgement 
as to how the recommendations would be taken forward.  It was 
noted that not all accounts could be signed off at this meeting as 
there were elements of audit work to be completed

 Feedback was also sought from the committee with regard to the 
process generally and the information required by councillors, 
which would feed into next year’s process

 A question was asked with regard to the transfer of reserves from 
the former Weymouth and Portland Borough Council to Weymouth 
Town Council.  In response it was confirmed that a number of 
reserves had been shared with the town council and that the 
Shadow Executive Committee had agreed to transfer £0.5m to the 
town council.  Some general funding had been set aside for the 
setting up of the town council with some additional funding 
earmarked for specific items

 A similar point was raised with regard to Portland Town Council and 
this would be picked up following the meeting

 In respect of the External Audit report for Dorse
[...]
ribution from the Clinical Commissioning 
Group (CCG).  The Executive Director noted that a wide range of 
bids were submitted to the Department for Education in order to 
bring funding into Children’s Services and examples of successful 
bids were provided

 In response to a question, the Executive Director provided an 
overview of the way support to schools was changing, with the 
council taking on more of a co-ordinator role, bringing schools 
together for increased peer to peer support

 The Executive Director offered to provide the committee with further 
detail in respect of the Children’s Services transformation plan at a 
future meeting

 A discussion was held with regard to the Pensions Account and the 
gap in the pensions provision.  Councillor Wharf spoke as the Chair 
of the Pension Fund Committee and noted that steps were being 
taken with a number of organisations, to address the situation.  He 
indicated that he would attend a future meeting of the committee to 
provide more detailed information on the position

 In response to a point raised with regard to employer and employee 
contributions made into the scheme, the External Auditor noted that 
the scheme was set across local government at a national level.  
Contributions to the scheme were assessed every 3 years, with the 
next valuation being in 2020

 In response to a question it was noted that different actuaries used 
different assumptions when making projections about figures in the 

Page 7



4

pensions scheme.  The council had taken a prudent approach in 
using a figure that was at the higher end of a range of estimates

 A discussion was held in respect of a number of IT issues which 
had been highlighted in the External Audit reports and how these 
would be addressed.  Councillor Wharf noted that he would refer 
these issues to the Executive Advisory Panel that had been set up 
for this area and that an update could be provided for the 
committee at an appropriate time

 A point
[...]
f the year internal audit were unable to complete audit work, and 
therefore could only provide limited assurance over this area

The Assistant Director highlighted some key areas from the DCC annual 
opinion report, including details of two significant risks highlighted by internal 
audit within the 2018/19 year, as well as four recommendations that had been 
‘risk accepted’ by management.

Members considered the issues arising from the report and a point was raised 
with regard to instances where there was a differing view between Internal 
Audit (SWAP) and External Audit (Deloitte) in relation to financial reviews at 
the former DCP .  In response it was noted that Internal Audit and External 
Audit would approach work with a different scope and that there were some 
issues that External Audit would cover and there would not be an expectation 
that these areas would be covered by Internal Audit.

In response to a question, it was noted that there may be a need for a future 
internal audit review of high cost placements.

12.  Dorset Council - Report of Internal Audit Activity - Plan Progress 
2019/20 - July 2019

The committee received the South West Audit Partnership (SWAP) Report of 
Internal Audit Activity – Plan Progress report for 2019/20.

Members noted a number of outstanding recommendations in respect of IT 
data handling and it was noted that this reinforced how much work was 
required in the area of IT.

In response to a question regarding the amount of audit (both internal and 
external audit) savings achieved through the creation of Dorset Council, it was 
noted that the new Authority would see annual savings of £183,000 in respect 
of audit work.

13.  Draft Audit and Governance Committee Work Programme

Members noted the draft work programme for the Audit and Governance 
Committee for 2019/20, which set out the items to be considered at each 
meeting.

Page 10



7

Members noted that the following additional reserve dates for the committee 
had bee
[...]
 level of risk has been identified as:

Current Risk: HIGH 
Residual Risk: HIGH 

The risk level is identified as High as Appendix A provides an update on those High level 
risks which are currently identified within the Corporate Risk Register.

Climate implications:

“Failure to protect our environment and adapt services and communities to the impacts of 
a changing climate” is identified as one of the 20 corporate risk themes.

Other Implications:

Recommendation:

That Audit and Governance Committee:

 Note the key risks identified in the corporate risk register and the proposals to carry 
out more detailed risk profiling to challenge service level risks;

 Note the work currently underway to manage the risks associated with the potential 
for a no-deal EU Exit.

Page 14



3

Reason for Recommendation:

To ensure that the Council’s risk management methodologies remain current, 
proportionate and effective in enabling risk informed decisions to be made.

Appendices:

Appendix A – Summary of Dorset Council corporate risks;

Appendix B – Summary of Dorset Council EU Exit risk register.

Appendix C – Dorset Council Risk Scoring Matrix

Background Papers:

Officer Contact:
Name: Marc Eyre, Service Manager for Assurance
Tel: 01305 224358
Email: marc.eyre@dorsetcouncil.gov.uk

Page 15



4

APPENDIX A
Summary of Corporate Risks
Please note, corporate risks are informed by a more detailed schedule of service 
level risks.

Ref Risk Description Current Risk 
Level

CRR 
01

Failure to adequately manage the financial position leads to an overspend which 
is untenable in the medium term

High

CRR 
02

Loss of ICT service or data through a cyber attack High

CRR 
03

Failure to recruit, develop and retain the required workforce skills leads to an 
inability to deliver the Council's vision

High

CRR 
04

Failure to safeguard personal information or the misuse of information leads to a 
breach of the General Data Protection Regulations

Medium

CRR 
05

Failure to respon
[...]
t in Article 
12 of the Constitution. 

Executive Directors

A.3 Each Executive Director is responsible in his/her own service areas for:
 ensuring that all reports to Members contain sufficient financial 

information to allow them to understand the budgetary implications and 
financial risks associated with any proposals. 

 signing contracts on behalf of the Council as provided for in the Officer 
Scheme of Delegation.

A.4 An Executive Director must take financial advice on any matter liable 
to result in any budget in his/her control being exceeded in any 
financial year (after any approved virements), before any further 
commitments are incurred. 

Other Financial 
Accountabilities 

Virement

A.5 Virement between budget lines of the annual revenue estimates need not 
be approved by Council provided it does not: 

 compromise policy objectives for the cost centre relinquishing the 
budget; 

 result in any additional costs or commitments in future years; 

 utilise fortuitous savings in expenditure or increases in income; or

 involve virement from recharge budgets. 
A.6 An Executive Director is responsible for agreeing virements within 

delegated limits on budgets within his/her responsibility and/or control, in 
consultation with the Section 151 Officer where required. He/she must 
notify the Section 151 Officer of all virements and as necessary these will 
be reported by the Section 151 Officer to Members.

A.7 The Section 151 Officer may vire between budgets within the control of 
any one or more Executive Directors.

Treatment of year-end balances

A.8 Members are responsible for agreeing procedures for carrying forward 
under and overspend budgets.

Accounting policies

A.9 The Section 151 Officer shall determine appropriate technical 
accounting policies and standards.

Page 26



Accounting records and returns

A.10 The Section 151 Officer shall determine the accounting records and 
returns for the Council.

The Annual Statement of Accounts

A.1
[...]
                                                                            

 

Internal Audit  Risk  Special Investigations  Consultancy 
Unrestricted 

 
 
 
 

Dorset Council 
Report of Internal Audit Activity  
Plan Progress 2019/20 – August 2019 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

P
age 61

A
genda Item

 12



Executive Summary 
 

 
 

 

SWAP work is completed to comply with the International Professional Practices Framework of the Institute of Internal Auditors, further guided by 
interpretation provided by the Public Sector Internal Audit Standards (PSIAS) and the CIPFA Local Government Application Note. 

         Page 1 of 8 
Unrestricted 

The Assistant Director is required to 
provide an annual opinion to support 
the Annual Governance Statement. 
 
As part of our plan progress reports, 
we will provide an ongoing opinion to 
support the end of year annual 
opinion. 
 
We will also provide details of any 
significant risks that we have 
identified in our work, along with the 
progress of mitigating previously 
identified significant risks by audit. 
 
 
The contacts at SWAP in  
connection with this report are: 
 
Rupert Bamberger 
Assistant Director 
Tel: 07720312464 
rupert.bamberger@swapaudit.co.uk 
 
 
Sally White 
Principal Auditor 
Tel:  01305 224488 
sally.white@swapaudit.co.uk 
 

  Audit Opinion and Summary of Significant Risks 

  

Audit Opinion: 
Audit reviews completed to date, highlight that in the majority of areas, risks are reasonably well managed with 
the systems of internal control working effectively.  
 

Significant Risks: 
No Significant Corporate Risks have been identified as part of our 2019/20 audit work across Dorset Council to 
date. 
 
 
 
 P

age 62



Internal Audit Plan Progress 2019/20 
 

 
 

 

SWAP work is completed to comply with the International Professional Practices Framework of the Institute of Internal Auditors, further guided by 
interpretation provided by the Public Sector Internal Audit Standards (PS
[...]
st 2019
	13 2019/20 Internal Audit Plan - October - March
	14 Audit and Governance Committee Work Plan



Minutes of the meeting


DORSET COUNCIL - AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE

MINUTES OF MEETING HELD ON TUESDAY 17 SEPTEMBER 2019

Present: Cllrs Matthew Hall (Chairman), Richard Biggs (Vice-Chairman), 
Simon Christopher, Susan Cocking, David Gray, Brian Heatley, Nocturin Lacey-
Clarke, Mike Parkes and Bill Pipe

Apologies: Cllrs Bill Trite

Also present: Cllr Tony Alford, Cllr Jon Andrews, Cllr Molly Rennie and Cllr 
Peter Wharf

Officers present (for all or part of the meeting):
Aidan Dunn (Executive Director - Corporate Development S151), John Sellgren 
(Executive Director, Place), Jim McManus (Corporate Director - Finance and 
Commercial), David Wilkes (Service Manager - Treasury and  Investments), Marc 
Eyre (Service Manager for Assurance), Rupert Bamberger (Assistant Director 
SWAP), Sally White (Principal Auditor) and Lindsey Watson (Senior Democratic 
Services Officer)

15.  Minutes

The Executive Director of Corporate Development provided an update on 
work outstanding in respect of the Statement of Accounts for North Dorset 
District Council, West Dorset District Council and Weymouth and Portland 
Borough Council.  The council had completed all work required by the 
External Auditor and was now waiting for the External Auditor to sign off the 
accounts.  An update would be provided to the committee once this had been 
completed.  Although some disappointment was expressed with regard to the 
delay, it was noted that there had been issues on both sides, which could be 
addressed for the future.

A discussion was held with regard to the different methods used to value 
assets.

The minutes of the meeting held on 26 July 2019 were confirmed as a correct 
record and signed by the Chairman.

16.  Declarations of Interest

There were no declarations of interest.

17.  Public Participation

There were no representations from town and parish councils or members of 
the public.



2

18.  Urgent items

There were no urgent items.

19.  Presentation - Dorset Council EU Exit Preparations

The committee received a presentation which set out the preparations being 
undertaken by Dorset Council in respect of EU exit.  It was noted that this 
would be the first of a series of presentations to be given to the committee on 
this issue.  The presentation set out the key council services impacted and the 
need to ensure that Dorset Council was prepared and could continue to 
provide services, whilst taking a proportionate and risk based approach.  A 
team had been brought together to work through the various issues and risks 
identified and work was being undertaken with other organisations, including 
the Local Enterprise Partnership.

The committee considered the issues arising from the presentation and during 
consideration the following points were raised:

 Issues around transport and fishing were being looked at by 
Bournemouth, Christchurch and Poole Council in respect of the 
Port of Poole, and Dorset Council was supporting the council in 
planning through the Local Resilience Forum.  Close work in 
respect of fisheries was being undertaken with the Fisheries Local 
Area Group (FLAG) and work was also being undertaken with the 
council’s economic development team

 In respect of health issues, discussion was held within the local 
resilience forum arrangements and discussion had been held with 
the NHS.  The council’s role in adult social care was recognised

 Planning meetings were currently scheduled up until the end of the 
year.  The level of preparation would not be stepped down until 
more was known

 In response to a question, contingency plans were in place in case 
of a national restriction on fuel.  As a council, a contingency plan 
was in place to ensure that critical services could continue to 
operate.  The financial implications of potential rising costs for 
items such as fuel was picked up as part of the finance report to be 
considered later in the agenda and it was noted that reserves 
within the budget were in place

 A question was raised with regard to the impact on the farming 
community and it was noted that a lot of support was provided to 
businesses including agriculture.  Work was undertaken with the 
Dorset Chamber of Commerce and the Local Enterprise 
Partnership and liaison undertaken with the National Farmers 
Union (NFU) and County Landlords Association

 In respect of planning, the EU exit presented some difficulties in 
terms of predicting what may happen.  However, it was noted that 
the quality of information from the Government had improved and 
the council was able to respond to the information and advice 
provided and undertake learning from partners.  Government 



3

provided funding was partly being used to provide a contingency 
fund in this area

 The council was working with education providers in order to give 
the best possible advice and guidance.

20.  Risk Management Update

The committee received a report which provided an update on risk 
management in the council and invited the committee to note the key risks 
identified in the corporate risk register and the proposals to carry out more 
detailed risk profiling to challenge service level risks.  In addition, the report 
set out the work currently underway to manage the risks associated with the 
potential for a no-deal EU Exit.  The report provided a summary of the risks 
contained on the risk register and it was noted that further information could 
be circulated to councillors following the meeting.

During discussion, comments were raised as follows:

 Some risk ratings may vary due to officer interpretation
 In respect of risks around staffing issues and loss of corporate 

knowledge, it was noted that further management information could 
be provided for top level risks

 In respect of the risk associated with the loss of ICT service or data 
through a cyber attack, it was reported that although a significant 
amount of controls were in place, the risk was identified as high as 
the potential consequences were significant.  This issue was to be 
considered by the Resources Scrutiny Committee

 A request was made for further information for those items identified 
at the higher end of the risk register.  This would be included in the 
next report

 Issues around fuel requirements were to be considered by a stand 
alone Board

 It was agreed that an item on the risks relating to staff recruitment 
and retention would be included on the work programme for a 
future meeting.

The report was noted.

21.  Finance Regulations

The committee received a report in order to provide the opportunity to review 
the council’s financial regulations, which was considered to be good practice.  
It was noted that a review of the whole Constitution was to take place at the 
end of the first year of Dorset Council.  Members were invited to review the 
financial regulations at this stage.

The committee considered the financial regulations and during discussion, the 
following points were made:

 In response to a question, the Executive Director of Corporate 
Development confirmed that the council was part of a national 



4

fraud initiative, whereby data was provided to a central organisation 
in order to identify any duplicate claims, which could assist in the 
identification of potential fraud

 The financial regulations noted that an Executive Director would be 
responsible for agreeing virements within delegated limits on 
budgets within his/her responsibility and/or control, in consultation 
with the Section 151 Officer where required.  In addition it was 
noted that these would be reported by the S151 Officer to 
councillors through the quarterly finance reports to Cabinet

 With regard to the section on Budget Monitoring and Control, it was 
noted that the wording in B12 should be read in conjunction with 
B13 and the responsibilities of the Executive Directors.  This may 
be an area which councillors wished to examine at a future 
meeting.

Councillors considered the potential timescale for the next review of the 
financial regulations and various views were expressed.

Following discussion it was proposed by Councillor Pipe, seconded by 
Councillor Lacey-Clarke

Decision

That the financial regulations next be reviewed at the end of Year 1 of Dorset 
Council during the review of the Dorset Council Constitution and then 
subsequently reviewed on an annual basis.

22.  Treasury Management Annual Report 2018/19

The committee received and considered a report which summarised the 
treasury management performance and position information for Dorset 
Council’s six predecessor authorities, for the year ended 31 March 2019.  In 
presenting the report, the Service Manager for Operational Finance noted an 
amendment to the figure for total capital expenditure of £72.1m compared to 
an estimated £61.6m, contained within the Executive Summary of the report, 
which should read £61.6m compared to an estimated £72.1m.

In response to a question, it was reported that work was currently being 
undertaken in respect of the inherited capital programme and that information 
would be made available to councillors once it had been discussed at a 
working group.  The need to review this area in light of the new Dorset 
Council Plan was recognised.

It was noted that a training session for all Dorset Council’s councillors would 
be provided by officers and advisers to further explain the responsibilities that 
councillors had in relation to treasury management.

The report was noted.

23.  Finance Report Quarter 1 2019/20



5

The committee reviewed the Quarter 1 Finance Report, which had been 
presented to Cabinet on 30 July 2019.  In presenting the report, the Executive 
Director of Corporate Development welcomed any feedback on the content 
and format of the report.

 A request was made for detail of the level of reserves from each of 
the predecessor councils to be included in the report

 The report was influenced by overspends in the areas of Adults and 
Children’s Services.  It was noted that the committee would be 
receiving presentations on these two areas at their meeting on 14 
October 2019

 In respect of the above point, information on user numbers was 
available and could be included in the quarterly finance monitoring 
reports to Cabinet

 A point was raised with regard to the table at paragraph 6.7 of the 
report and the reference to ‘Director’s Services’.  In response, the 
Corporate Director, Financial and Commercial confirmed that some 
stranded costs could not be saved into directorates and had 
therefore been consolidated into ‘Director’s Services’

 The Capital Assets and Strategy Group was meeting this week to 
look at assets and investment required

 A date for the fair funding review was not currently known
 In response to a point raised, it was noted that the forecasting 

method made assumptions but could not prevent all factors 
causing overspending

 In response to a comment about the level of overspend, the Deputy 
Leader noted that the Council had reserves and also a 
transformation programme with a savings goal

 A point was raised as to back up plans in the case of the main 
council buildings being unavailable.

The report was noted.

24.  Presentation - Overview of the Pensions Fund

Councillor Wharf provided an overview of the membership arrangements for 
the Pension Fund Committee and noted that Councillor Andy Canning had 
been appointed as Chairman of the committee at the last meeting.

The committee received a presentation from the Service Manager for 
Operational Finance, to provide an overview of the Pensions Fund, following a 
request at the last meeting.  During the presentation, the following areas were 
covered:

 What is the Local Government Pension Scheme (LGPS)?
 What is a pension fund deficit?
 Why do LGPS pension funds have deficits?
 How big is Dorset’s deficit?
 How is the deficit being tackled?



6

The Chairman felt that it was important to have the presentation at the 
committee in order for councillors to have the opportunity to be better 
informed of the issues and have the opportunity to ask questions.

The Chairman noted that as a former employee of Dorset County Council, he 
had a local government pension.  However he was not making a declaration 
of interest in respect of this item as it was a presentation only.  Councillor 
Lacey-Clarke noted that this situation also applied to him.

Councillors considered the issues arising from the presentation and during the 
discussion, the following points were made:

 A request was made for a graph to show the aggregate pension 
deficits for the former councils and how this was changing

 Reference was made to the McCloud ruling and it was noted that 
although there was not a material impact on the pensions deficit, 
the practicalities for the scheme were currently unknown

 A point was raised with regard to relevant councillors needing to 
declare an interest when considering pension matters and it was 
thought that a dispensation could be granted to those members 
impacted by this

 A point was noted that the pension fund was moving in the right 
direction in order to close the deficit

 In response to a point raised, the Service Manager for Operational 
Finance provided figures on the returns on the fund for the last 12 
months and as an average over the last 5 years.

25.  Report of Internal Audit Activity Plan Progress 2019/20 - August 2019

The committee received the South West Audit Partnership (SWAP) report of 
Internal Audit activity plan progress report for the 2019/20 year.  The plan 
progress reports provided an ongoing opinion to support the end of year 
annual opinion and also provided details of any significant risks that had been 
identified, along with the progress of mitigating previously identified significant 
risks by audit.  It was reported that the ongoing audit opinion remained as 
reasonable and that there had been no significant risks identified in internal 
audit work in 2019/20 to date.

In response to a question it was noted that an audit on ethics and culture and 
separate audits of transformation were to take place during the next half of the 
year.  In addition, the Executive Director of Corporate Development agreed to 
include an item on staff recruitment and retention on the agenda for the next 
meeting of the committee.  He also noted that a staff engagement survey had 
been undertaken and as part of Organisational Development being 
undertaken, staff base line and monitoring was taking place.  SWAP had also 
undertaken a survey of the effectiveness of communications with staff.

26.  2019/20 Internal Audit Plan - October - March

The committee reviewed the South West Audit Partnership (SWAP) Internal 
Audit Plan for 2019/20, which provided a summary of the proposed audit 



7

coverage that the internal audit team would deliver within the second half of 
the 2019/20 financial year.

A point was raised that the plan did not cover the area of vacancy 
management and in response, the Executive Director of Corporate 
Development noted that a report would be provided on recruitment and 
retention issues in Dorset Council, at the next meeting of the committee.  The 
Chairman noted that once this report had been received, the committee could 
consider whether there was a requirement for SWAP to undertake any work in 
this area.

In respect of reports prepared by SWAP, a request was made for additional 
explanatory text to be included where an audit had received partial assurance.

27.  Audit and Governance Committee Work Plan

Councillors reviewed the work programme for the committee and a request 
was made for a further update on the council’s preparations in respect of EU 
Exit.

An additional councillor was required for a meeting of the Assessment Sub-
committee to be held on 25 September 2019 and Councillor Lacey-Clarke 
agreed to sit on the sub-committee.

28.  Exempt Business

There was no exempt business. 

Duration of meeting: 10.00 am - 12.26 pm

Chairman


